BUREAU INTERNATIONAL DES POIDS ET MESURES

Key comparison CCTF-K001.UTC - Results
Degrees of equivalence Dy, = [UTC - UTC(k)] for January 2026
Computed 2026 FEBRUARY 11, 09h UTC

Coordinated Universal Time UTC and its local realizations UTC(k) in National Metrology Institutes and Designated Institutes.
Computed values of [UTC - UTC(k)] and uncertainties valid for the period of this publication

Date 2025/26 0h UTC JAN4 JANO9 JAN14 JAN19 JAN24 JAN?29 Uncertainty/ns
MIJD 61044 61049 61054 61059 61064 61069

Laboratory k [UTC - UTC(k)]/ns U, Uy, U
AzMI 507.1 522.1 538.7 557.3 570.5 584.0 04 142 142
BelGIM -14 -0.5 -1.1 0.2 0.9 1.5 30 66 72
BEV -34.5 -36.6 -25.9 -13.6 -4.6 5.6 04 62 62
BFKH 4634.9 - - - - - 30 146 1438
BIM 6228.8 6277.3 6326.1 63669 6413.4 6458.1 04 56 56
BMM 4207.9 42355 42519 4276.6 4296.7 43104 04 60 6.0
BSJ 16.1 6.4 7.0 18.6 16.2 14.4 140 142 20.0
CENAM -1.9 -1.9 -3.0 -3.0 -1.6 -0.0 6.0 9.0 108
CENAMAP AIP -12.4 9.7 -7.6 -11.1 2.0 4.1 04 112 112
DEF-NAT - 178.1 92.8 3.7 -81.5  -169.5 14 56 58
DFM -26.1 -29.1 -32.1 -35.4 -394 -43.3 04 58 58
DZM 3264 3247 318.5 318.7 321.7 314.0 04 56 56
EMI -68.9 -76.8 -81.8 -93.1  -1042  -118.2 04 142 142
ESA -0.2 -0.2 -0.0 -1.0 -1.2 -1.3 04 56 5.6
FTMC 1317.3 13264 13372 1339.6 1347.1 1340.5 04 56 56
GUM 2.7 3.2 33 -3.6 -4.0 -4.2 04 56 56
IBMETRO 98.2 89.5 74.8 74.0 69.8 57.1 80 154 174
ILNAS -7.6 -3.8 29 2.9 5.3 11.3 1.0 56 56
IMBIH -0.6 1.6 -0.8 -14 5.0 0.5 04 6.0 6.0
INACAL 23.4 38.8 21.6 12.1 0.8 17.0 100 82 13.0
INM - - - - - -

INM(CO) -42.9 -40.8 -41.7 -34.6 -24.4 -31.5 6.0 82 102
INMETRO -3.0 1.0 32 7.7 -5.9 -1.5 14 68 70
INPL 15.0 13.6 6.8 13.2 2.8 -13.4 04 154 154
INRIM 1.8 1.2 0.9 0.8 1.2 1.9 04 24 24
INTI -121.2  -109.5  -132.1  -132.1  -1444  -137.7 04 68 638

IPE/ASCR -32.5 -33.1 -27.3 -26.1 -23.7 -15.2 04 64 64



1IPQ

A%

KazStandard
KRISS
LAMETRO-ICE
LNE-OP
MASM

METAS

MIKES

MIRS/SIQ/Metrology

MSL

NICT

NIM

NIMT

NIS

NIST
NMC, A*STAR
NMIA
NMIJ AIST
NMIM
NMISA
NPL

NPLI

NRC
NSAINML
NSC IM
ON/DSHO
PTB

RISE

ROA
SASO-NMCC
SCL

SMD

SMU
SNSU-BSN
TL

UME
UzNIM
VMI-STAMEQ
VNIIFTRI
VSL

-1.7
-4.9
-0.4
31.8

0.2

-1.9
-71.3
1560.7
9.7
0.0
-0.4
14.9
-178.7
1.9
-2.4
8.4
-1.4
73.4
10.7
0.6
-1.2
-1.7
-52.9
3.0
04
0.8
-1.9
900.4
-11.6
0.7
417.7
4982.1
-0.9
-108.8
112.9
104.2
1.4
-0.1

121.5
-1.2
-5.4

0.1
47.5
0.2

-1.4
-8.7
1554.6
15.3
0.2
-0.5
7.9
-181.9
0.6
-6.5
-3.0
-1.2
96.8
33
0.7
-0.8
-1.9
-45.8
-10.7
-0.5
0.6
0.9
-1.3
902.9
-10.8
1.1
429.8
5145.8
0.1
-109.2
119.1
99.2
1.3
-2.6

97.0
-0.6
-4.8

0.8
65.8
-0.1

-0.9
-10.5
1556.5
13.0
0.6
-0.3
1.5
-188.2
-0.3
-3.9
-9.7
-0.9
117.6
10.3
-0.9
-1.2
2.1
-39.3

-3.0
0.7

1.1
0.3
899.9
-9.9
1.3
406.7
52974
-0.2
-109.2
111.6
103.2
1.4
-4.5

72.8
1.2
-5.0
1.0
74.4
0.1

-0.5
-12.8
1552.6
20.7
1.1
-0.3
1.6
-197.7
-1.7
1.3
-14.6
-0.6
143.3
-6.6
-0.6
-1.3
-1.9
-34.2
2.1
0.9

1.7
1.0
893.1
-1.8
1.5
370.3
5442.9
-0.2
-111.7
105.0
88.1
1.2
-4.2

25
-5.0
1.0
65.1
0.3

-0.2
-11.0
1539.2
342
1.5
-0.8
9.1
-1.8
14.6
-7.8
-1.0
138.5
-1.3
0.9
-1.7
-1.5
-30.0
3.6
0.8
1.6
25
892.2
5.0
1.6
364.7
5607.3
-0.1
-27.8
107.9
42.5
1.1
-1.2

13.4
2.6
-2.7
1.1
65.8
04

0.2
-9.2
1533.0
40.5
2.2
-0.6
8.0
-197.3
-1.0
5.0
-21.3
-0.9
70.3
-15.8
1.1
-1.6
-1.2
-24.6
-4.4
0.7
1.1
1.5
4.1
896.7
7.8
1.9
280.2
5771.2
0.2
241
109.7
-28.2
1.2
1.6

1.4
0.4
1.4
0.4
0.4
0.4

0.4
0.4
0.4
1.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
1.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
39.8
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
6.0
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
3.0
0.8
0.4
0.4
0.4
14
0.4
0.4

6.4
10.0
8.8
6.2
14.2
24

24
5.6
8.4
6.2
4.2
4.2
6.2
14.6
4.0
5.6
6.2
6.0
5.6
7.4
24
5.6
5.6
14.8
15.0
6.8
24
24
24
7.8
7.6
9.2
12.4
NC
4.0
8.4
5.6
6.0
5.0
2.6

6.6
10.0
9.0
6.2
14.2
24

24
5.6
8.4
6.4
4.2
4.2
6.2
14.6
4.0
5.6
6.2
6.0
5.6
40.4
24
5.6
5.6
14.8
16.2
6.8
24
24
24
7.8
7.6
9.2
12.8

4.0
8.4
5.6
6.2
5.0
2.6

)



ZMDM -10.9 -3.6 -15.3 -31.6 -28.9 -30.6 04 150 15.0

(*) U, expanded uncertainty guarantees only the traceability in frequency



