

BUREAU INTERNATIONAL DES POIDS ET MESURES

Key comparison CCTF-K001.UTC - Results
 Degrees of equivalence $D_k = [UTC - UTC(k)]$ for January 2026
 Computed 2026 FEBRUARY 11, 09h UTC

Coordinated Universal Time **UTC** and its local realizations **UTC(k)** in National Metrology Institutes and Designated Institutes.
 Computed values of $[UTC - UTC(k)]$ and uncertainties valid for the period of this publication

Date 2025/26 0h UTC MJD	JAN 4	JAN 9	JAN 14	JAN 19	JAN 24	JAN 29	Uncertainty/ns		
	61044	61049	61054	61059	61064	61069	U_a	U_b	U_k
Laboratory k	$[UTC - UTC(k)]/ns$								
AzMI	507.1	522.1	538.7	557.3	570.5	584.0	0.4	14.2	14.2
BelGIM	-1.4	-0.5	-1.1	0.2	0.9	1.5	3.0	6.6	7.2
BEV	-34.5	-36.6	-25.9	-13.6	-4.6	5.6	0.4	6.2	6.2
BFKH	4634.9	-	-	-	-	-	3.0	14.6	14.8
BIM	6228.8	6277.3	6326.1	6366.9	6413.4	6458.1	0.4	5.6	5.6
BMM	4207.9	4235.5	4251.9	4276.6	4296.7	4310.4	0.4	6.0	6.0
BSJ	16.1	6.4	7.0	18.6	16.2	14.4	14.0	14.2	20.0
CENAM	-1.9	-1.9	-3.0	-3.0	-1.6	-0.0	6.0	9.0	10.8
CENAMAP AIP	-12.4	9.7	-7.6	-11.1	2.0	4.1	0.4	11.2	11.2
DEF-NAT	-	178.1	92.8	3.7	-81.5	-169.5	1.4	5.6	5.8
DFM	-26.1	-29.1	-32.1	-35.4	-39.4	-43.3	0.4	5.8	5.8
DZM	326.4	324.7	318.5	318.7	321.7	314.0	0.4	5.6	5.6
EMI	-68.9	-76.8	-81.8	-93.1	-104.2	-118.2	0.4	14.2	14.2
ESA	-0.2	-0.2	-0.0	-1.0	-1.2	-1.3	0.4	5.6	5.6
FTMC	1317.3	1326.4	1337.2	1339.6	1347.1	1340.5	0.4	5.6	5.6
GUM	-2.7	-3.2	-3.3	-3.6	-4.0	-4.2	0.4	5.6	5.6
IBMETRO	98.2	89.5	74.8	74.0	69.8	57.1	8.0	15.4	17.4
ILNAS	-7.6	-3.8	-2.9	2.9	5.3	11.3	1.0	5.6	5.6
IMBIH	-0.6	1.6	-0.8	-1.4	5.0	0.5	0.4	6.0	6.0
INACAL	23.4	38.8	21.6	12.1	0.8	17.0	10.0	8.2	13.0
INM	-	-	-	-	-	-			
INM(CO)	-42.9	-40.8	-41.7	-34.6	-24.4	-31.5	6.0	8.2	10.2
INMETRO	-3.0	1.0	-3.2	7.7	-5.9	-1.5	1.4	6.8	7.0
INPL	15.0	13.6	6.8	13.2	-2.8	-13.4	0.4	15.4	15.4
INRIM	1.8	1.2	0.9	0.8	1.2	1.9	0.4	2.4	2.4
INTI	-121.2	-109.5	-132.1	-132.1	-144.4	-137.7	0.4	6.8	6.8
IPE/ASCR	-32.5	-33.1	-27.3	-26.1	-23.7	-15.2	0.4	6.4	6.4

IPQ	-	121.5	97.0	72.8	-	13.4	1.4	6.4	6.6
JV	-1.7	-1.2	-0.6	1.2	2.5	2.6	0.4	10.0	10.0
KazStandard	-4.9	-5.4	-4.8	-5.0	-5.0	-2.7	1.4	8.8	9.0
KRISS	-0.4	0.1	0.8	1.0	1.0	1.1	0.4	6.2	6.2
LAMETRO-ICE	31.8	47.5	65.8	74.4	65.1	65.8	0.4	14.2	14.2
LNE-OP	0.2	0.2	-0.1	0.1	0.3	0.4	0.4	2.4	2.4
MASM	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
METAS	-1.9	-1.4	-0.9	-0.5	-0.2	0.2	0.4	2.4	2.4
MIKES	-7.3	-8.7	-10.5	-12.8	-11.0	-9.2	0.4	5.6	5.6
MIRS/SIQ/Metrology	1560.7	1554.6	1556.5	1552.6	1539.2	1533.0	0.4	8.4	8.4
MSL	9.7	15.3	13.0	20.7	34.2	40.5	1.4	6.2	6.4
NICT	0.0	0.2	0.6	1.1	1.5	2.2	0.4	4.2	4.2
NIM	-0.4	-0.5	-0.3	-0.3	-0.8	-0.6	0.4	4.2	4.2
NIMT	14.9	7.9	1.5	1.6	9.1	8.0	0.4	6.2	6.2
NIS	-178.7	-181.9	-188.2	-197.7	-	-197.3	1.4	14.6	14.6
NIST	1.9	0.6	-0.3	-1.7	-1.8	-1.0	0.4	4.0	4.0
NMC, A*STAR	-2.4	-6.5	-3.9	1.3	14.6	5.0	0.4	5.6	5.6
NMIA	8.4	-3.0	-9.7	-14.6	-7.8	-21.3	0.4	6.2	6.2
NMIJ AIST	-1.4	-1.2	-0.9	-0.6	-1.0	-0.9	0.4	6.0	6.0
NMIM	73.4	96.8	117.6	143.3	138.5	70.3	0.4	5.6	5.6
NMISA	10.7	3.3	10.3	-6.6	-7.3	-15.8	39.8	7.4	40.4
NPL	0.6	0.7	-0.9	-0.6	0.9	1.1	0.4	2.4	2.4
NPLI	-1.2	-0.8	-1.2	-1.3	-1.7	-1.6	0.4	5.6	5.6
NRC	-1.7	-1.9	-2.1	-1.9	-1.5	-1.2	0.4	5.6	5.6
NSAI NML	-52.9	-45.8	-39.3	-34.2	-30.0	-24.6	0.4	14.8	14.8
NSC IM	-	-10.7	-	-	-	-4.4	6.0	15.0	16.2
ON/DSHO	3.0	-0.5	-3.0	2.1	3.6	0.7	0.4	6.8	6.8
PTB	0.4	0.6	0.7	0.9	0.8	1.1	0.4	2.4	2.4
RISE	0.8	0.9	1.1	1.7	1.6	1.5	0.4	2.4	2.4
ROA	-1.9	-1.3	0.3	1.0	2.5	4.1	0.4	2.4	2.4
SASO-NMCC	900.4	902.9	899.9	893.1	892.2	896.7	0.4	7.8	7.8
SCL	-11.6	-10.8	-9.9	-1.8	5.0	7.8	0.4	7.6	7.6
SMD	0.7	1.1	1.3	1.5	1.6	1.9	0.4	9.2	9.2
SMU	417.7	429.8	406.7	370.3	364.7	280.2	3.0	12.4	12.8
SNSU-BSN	4982.1	5145.8	5297.4	5442.9	5607.3	5771.2	0.8	NC	- (*)
TL	-0.9	0.1	-0.2	-0.2	-0.1	0.2	0.4	4.0	4.0
UME	-108.8	-109.2	-109.2	-111.7	-27.8	24.1	0.4	8.4	8.4
UzNIM	112.9	119.1	111.6	105.0	107.9	109.7	0.4	5.6	5.6
VMI-STAMEQ	104.2	99.2	103.2	88.1	42.5	-28.2	1.4	6.0	6.2
VNIIFTRI	1.4	1.3	1.4	1.2	1.1	1.2	0.4	5.0	5.0
VSL	-0.1	-2.6	-4.5	-4.2	-1.2	1.6	0.4	2.6	2.6

ZMDM -10.9 -3.6 -15.3 -31.6 -28.9 -30.6 0.4 15.0 15.0

(*) U_a expanded uncertainty guarantees only the traceability in frequency